
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Monday, 11 February 2019

Notice of meeting

Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 19th February, 2019 at 10.00 am,

The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for absence.

2.  Declarations of interest.

3.  Gambling Act 2005 - Premises Licence Fees. 1 - 14

4.  Welsh Government White Paper - Improving Public Transport. 15 - 24

5.  To confirm and sign the following minutes:

5.1.  Licensing and Regulatory Committee dated 15th January 2019. 25 - 28

5.2.  Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee dated 15th January 2019. 29 - 34

5.3.  Special Meeting - Rights of Way Advisory Panel, Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee dated 29th January 2019.

35 - 38

6.  Next Meeting.

 Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee – Tuesday 5th March 
2019 at 11.00am.

 Licensing and Regulatory Committee - Tuesday 9th April 2019 at 
10.00am.

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: B. Strong
J. Higginson
A. Easson
M. Lane
J. Pratt
R. Roden
J. Treharne
R. Edwards
D. Evans
L. Guppy
F. Taylor
A. Webb

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.


[...]
for this Authority in relation to Premises Licences under the 
Gambling Act 2005 for 21st May 2019 – 20th May 2020.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S):

2.1 It is recommended that:-

(i) the fees and charges detailed in Appendix A of the report be approved and have 
effect from 21st May 2019; and

(ii) The fees are subsequently reviewed annually.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 This Authority has a statutory duty under the Gambling Act 2005 to set fees for Premises 
Licences in accordance with the Gambling (Premises Licence)(England and Wales) 
Regulations 2007.  The fees for these licences are to be reviewed and set annually on 
the 21st May each year.  Premises Licences will include Betting Shops, Tracks, Adult 
Gaming Centres, Family Entertainment Centres and Bingo Premises.  A fee assessment 
has not been carried out for Casinos as the Authority carried a resolution not to allow 
Casinos within its County at Full Council on 25th October 2018. 

3.2 The general functions of the licensing authority in dealing with Gambling Premises 
Licences has been delegated to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee.   This was 
agreed in the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy approved at Full Council 
on 25th October 2018.  

3.3 Licensing Authorities do not have the power to set fees for Permits which will be set by 
Central Government.

3.4 The Gambling (Premises Licence Fees) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 
provided for the following types of fees to be determined by licensing authorities:

 Licence application fee
 First annual fee
 Annual fee
 Notification of change of circumstances fee
 Application to vary a licence fee
 Application to transfer a licence fee
 Fee for a copy of a licence
 Application for re-instatement of a licence fee
 Provisional statement application fee.Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Authority currently licence fourteen premises under the Gambling Act 2005 
consisting of eight betting premises, one track betting and five adult gaming centres all of 
whom will be required to pay an annual fee.

3.5 The European Services Directive, along with other regulations, statutory guidance 
and case law underline that fees must be set on a “reasonable” cost recovery 
basis only and cannot be set in such a manner as to generate a profit or act as an 
economic deterrent to traders.  In determining reasonable costs the Authority may 
take account of costs averaged over a reasonable period (up to three years). However, 
The Regulations referred to in 3.4 above has stipulated a maximum figure a local 
authority is permitted to charge for the licensing of premises under the Gambling Act 
2005.  

3.6 An assessment of the cost and the maximum amount a local authority can charge for 
premises licences has been undertaken and this is shown in Appendix B attached to this 
report.  As a result of this assessment this report proposes that the fees commencing the 
21st May 2019 be set as stipulated in Appendix A.   

4. REASONS:

4.1 The Authority has a duty to set fees and the charges set out represent a cost recovery 
within the Government’s maximum levels.

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

5.1 The fees in Appendix A are set out to ensure the  recovery of reasonable costs.

6. WELLBEING AND FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS:

An evaluation has been provided in Appendix C to consider the effect of the schedule of 
Fees proposed for Gambling Premises Licence Fees for 2019-20.

7. CONSULTEES:
None

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS:
Gambling Act 2005.
Gambling Commission Guidance issued under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005.

9. AUTHOR:
Linda O’Gorman
Principal Licensing Officer
CONTACT DETAILS:
Tel: 01633 644214
Email: lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk   

Page 2

mailto:lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

Gambling Act 2005 – Premises Licence Fees 21st May 2019 - 20th May 2020

Application Fee
Bingo Premises Licence £1655
Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence £1343
Betting Premises (Track) Licence £2190
Family Entertainment Centre Premises L
[...]
e?

The slight increases proposed will ensure the Licensing service can meet customer expectations, and continue to protect the public.

7. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable.

What are you going to do When are you going to do it? Who is responsible Progress 
Work with Gambling Premises 
licence holders, namely, Adult 

21st May 2019 Linda O’Gorman

P
age 12



Gaming Centres, Betting Shops 
and Racecourse 

8. MONITORING: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 
evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on: 19th November 2019

9. VERSION CONTROL: The Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stages of decision making, and then 
honed and refined throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 
demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible.

Version 
No.

Decision making stage Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 
consideration

1 L&R Committee Report 19/02/2019

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT 

SUBJECT: Welsh Government White Paper – Improving Public Transport
DIRECTORATE: Social Care, Safeguarding and Health
MEETING: Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Date to be considered: 19th February 2019
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards

1. PURPOSE:

1.1 To consider and agree the consultation response to the Welsh Government White 
Paper – Improving Public Transport. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S):

2.1 To provide information to Members in respect of Welsh Government’s White 
Paper “Improving Public Transport”.

  
2.2 To approve the consultation response, attached as Appendix A on behalf of 

Monmouthshire County Council in respect of Part 2 of the White Paper “taxis and 
private hire vehicles”.  

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 The commencement of the relevant provisions of the Wales Act 2017, licensing of 
taxis and private hire vehicles will be a matter within the legislative competence of 
the National Assembly for Wales.

3.2 It is under this new devolved settlement that in September 2017 Welsh 
Government published a consultation paper “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing in Wales” [WG31865] with the proposals to introduce new primary 
legislation for the purpose of bringing new arrangements for taxi and private hire 
vehicle into effect in relation to Wales. 

3.3  Following on from that consultation, on 10th December 2018, Welsh Government 
published a White Paper on proposals to legislate for reforming local bus services 
(part 1) and licensing of taxis and private hire vehicles (part 2). The link for this 
consultation is as follows:-
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-12/improving-public-transport_0.pdf

3.4 As decisions and matters with regards to taxi and private hire licensing is deferred 
to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, this report will consider part 2 of this 
consulation only.  Part 1, regarding the bus service is an Executive function and 
this will need to be considered at Cabinet level. Part 2 of the White Paper makes 
the following 4 proposals:

National Standards
Welsh Government is proposing to set national standards for taxi and private hire 
vehicle licensing ensuring that these standards would have to be met in order to 
obtain a licence

Enforcement
Welsh Government is proposing to allow a licensing authority to take enforcement 
action against any vehicle operating in its area.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-12/improving-public-transport_0.pdf


Information Sharing
Welsh Government is proposing to allow the creation of a mechanism by which 
relevant information can be shared, for the purposes of safeguarding.

Joint Transport Authority
Welsh Government is proposing to redirect all of the existing taxi and private hire 
licensing functions away from the Local Authority and into a national licensing 
authority, a JTA.

3.5 A draft response to Part 2 of the White Paper has been developed by a working 
group on behalf of the All Wales Licensing Expert Panel.  This group consisted of 
officers from Monmouthshire, Cardiff, Neath Port Talbot, Swansea, 
Pembrokeshire and Flintshire.  It is proposed that the response submitted by 
Monmouthshire County Council replicates the response approved by the All 
Wales Licensing Expert Panel.  The draft response is attached to this report as 
Appendix A for consideration.

4 REASONS

4.1 Information contained in this report and the consultation response attached as 
Appendix A, are in respect of part 2 of the White Paper only.  A report and 
consultation response in respect of part 1 will be brought to Cabinet in due course 
by the Passenger Transport Unit.

.
4.2 The White Paper was issued by Welsh Government on the 10th December 2018 

and responses are required by the 29th March 2019.

4.3 To seek approval of Monmouthshire County Council’s response to part 2 of the 
White Paper attached as Appendix A.

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

Monmouthshire County Council currently licence approximately 251 drivers, 132 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles, 94 Private Hire Vehicles and 33 Private Hire Operators. 
There could be a potential loss of income of  approximately £58,649 per year if the 
licensing regime is taken from the Authority.

6. WELLBEING AND FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS:
This report is a response to a consultation document from Welsh Government and are 
proposals to change certain aspects relating to the licensing of taxis and hackney 
carriages. When proposals are firmed up and/or agreed, then a full evaluation will be 
undertaken to assess impacts.

   .
7. CONSULTEES:

None

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS:
Welsh Government Consultation “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing in Wales 
[WG31865][September 2017]
Welsh Government White Paper – Improving Public Transport [WG36240][December 
2018]

9. AUTHOR:
Linda O’Gorman, Principal Licensing Officer.
CONTACT DETAILS:  Tel: 01633 644214
Email: lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk


                                               APPENDIX A

Part 2 – Welsh Government White Paper – Improving Public Transport

National Standards

Q22. Do you agree with our proposal to introduce national standards which will apply to 
all taxis and PHVs in Wales? Yes/No? Please explain your answer.

Yes, this is consistent with the previous consultation work undertaken between the Licensing 
Expert Panel and Welsh Government lead on taxi reform in Wales.  It is also consistent with 
recommendation 2 made by the “Ministerial Working Party into Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing in England [2018]” and the Law Commission review “Reforming the Law of Taxi 
and Private Hire Services” [2012]”.

National standards would ensure that taxi services are delivered consistently across Wales and 
deal with any perceptions of any unnecessary inconsistency across Councils.  It is important to 
also consider the English standards due to a number of Welsh Authorities including 
Monmouthshire County Council being so close to the border.

Q23. Are there any matters which you would like to see contained in any national 
standards?

Separate national standards should be defined for vehicles, drivers and operators. The 
following matters should be included, although this is not an exhaustive list:

 Enhanced DBS and Barring List checks (certificate of good conduct for oversees 
applicants) for drivers, operators, proprietors and dispatchers. The Panel believe that 
anyone taking or holding an individual’s personal information should have to be vetted to 
ensure that that person is safe and suitable (“fit an
[...]
sh 
Language Commissioner.  It is important that applicants are able to apply in their language of 
choice. Positive effects could be increased by ensuring that signage, etc. is provided in 
bilingual format on all taxis and taxi ranks.  

Q37. Please also explain how you believe the proposals could be formulated or
changed so as to have positive effects or increased positive effects on opportunities for 
people to use the Welsh language and on treating the Welsh language no less favourably 
than the English language, and no adverse effects on opportunities for people to use the 
Welsh language and on treating the Welsh language no less favourably than the English 
language.

See above

Q38. We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any related issues 
which we have not specifically addressed, please use this space to report them: Please 
enter here:

Monmouthshire County Council have no further comments to make.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: A. Easson, D. Evans, R. Edwards, M. Lane, J. 
Pratt, R. Roden, J. Treharne and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

David Jones Head of Public Protection
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Leigh Beach Licensing Officer
Taylor Watts Licensing Officer
Sheila Parker Deputy Head of Legal Services
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

None received.

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting dated 27th November 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

3. Review of Annual Licensing Fees for the Financial Year 2019/2020 

We reviewed th
[...]
5 allowed authorities to set their own fees for Premises Licences 
under this Act for Casinos, Bingo, Betting, Tracks, Family Entertainment Centres and 
Adult Gaming Centres.  The fees for these types of licences are to be reviewed and set 
annually on the 21st May each year.  These fees have a limit on how much they can be 
set and an assessment of those fees must also be set to recover costs only.   A further 
report will be submitted to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 19th February 
2019 to review the Gambling Act fees to commence 21st May 2019.

Member comments:

 Members queried how many scrap metal collectors were licensed to operate in 
the County of Monmouthshire and it was noted that four collectors currently hold 
this licence.

 The slight increase in fees is sufficient to cover costs. It was noted that an in 
depth assessment is undertaken through the year.

We resolved:

(i) to approve the fees as set out in Appendix A to the report, entitled “Schedule of 
Licence Fees for 2019-20”, subject, where relevant, to any required public notice.

  
(ii) that any objections, duly made, regarding fees for the grant of licences for 

hackney carriage and private hire vehicles be brought back to Committee at the 
earliest opportunity for due consideration.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

We resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business in accordance with section 100A of the Local 
Government Act, as amended, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

Page 26



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

5. To determine whether the vehicle proprietor should continue to hold three 
Hackney Carriage Licensed Vehicles 

The Ch
[...]
resolved that the operator’s licence should be revoked.

Page 27



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

7. Next Meeting 

The next meeting will be held on 19th February 2019 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 11.40 am. 

Page 28



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 12.15 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor: B. Strong (Chair)

County Councillors: A. Easson and J. Pratt

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Taylor Watts Licensing Officer
Sheila Parker Deputy Head of Legal Services
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

None.

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received.

2. Application for a Premises Licence for Chepstow Store, 4-5 Beaufort Square, 
Chepstow, NP16 5LG 

We received an application to consider an application for a Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Chepstow store, 4-5 Beaufort Square, Chepstow, NP16 5LG.

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub 
Committee and officers present.

The Licensing Officer presented the key issues, which summarised:

 A new application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was received 
from Mr. Alpesh Patel for the Chepstow Store, 4-5 Beaufort Square, Chepstow, NP16 
5LG for the following:
 

 Supply of Alcohol (Off sales) Monday to Sunday 06.00hrs – 24.00hrs. 
 Hours Open to the Public Monday to Sunday 06.00hrs – 24.00hrs. 

If granted the licence would also be subject to Mandatory Conditions, which are 
attached to the report as Appendix C.

A representation was received against the application from Heddlu Gwent Police of the 
‘Responsible Authorities’. Represen
[...]
ssued by the Licensing Section to the 
four persons, advising them of the amended application. The email requested the 
objectors to confirm if they wished to pursue their objection in view of the change to the 
original application. Three persons stated they wished to continue with the objection to 
the application and the Licensing Section received no response from the remaining 
person who made the original objection. The objections are summarised as follows:
 

 The area already has two corner shops where their amenities have caused 
issues for the local area.

 St Marys Street should be pedestrianised and should not be open to traffic 
between 10:00-16:00 but it has vehicles speeding and driving dangerously. 
Vehicles also park illegally to collect coffee and use the street as a cut through to 
avoid traffic congestion.

 Shop owners are constantly cleaning up beer bottles, cigarette ends and vomit 
from outside their stores after the weekend and so it’s believed having this type 
of premises will exacerbate this issue further.

Page 30



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 12.15 pm

 Concerned that customers will loiter in the street causing anti-social behaviour.

 There are on-going issues with refuse in the street and traffic issues which may 
get worse if this premises opens. 

It was noted that representations made under the Licensing Act 2003 must be made 
under the four key licensing objectives, namely:
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder. 
 Public Safety. 
 The prevention of public nuisance. 
 The protection of children from harm. 

Having received the report of the application and the views expressed, the following 
points were noted:

 All persons making representations, as well as the applicant had been invited to 
attend the meeting.  However, the applicant had advised that he was unable to 
attend the hearing and sked to be made aware of the outcome of the hearing.  Of 
the four persons who had made representations, two had advised that they were 
unable to attend the hearing.  No response had been heard from the remaining 
two persons.

 Additional photographs had been submitted after the agenda had been published 
and had been forward to the Committee.

 The Planning Department has no objection to the application.

 In response to a question raised regarding the opening hours for the sale of 
alcohol, it was noted that all applications have to be treated on their own merits 
and the nature of the objections received and whether they comply with the four 
key licensing objectives.

 It was considered that the issues raised by the objectors don’t refer to the shop 
itself but refer to traffic and police issues.

 Concern was expressed regarding the licensing hours - Monday to Sunday 
06.00hrs – 24.00hrs.   Crime and disorder issues need to be considered, as well 
as public safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from 
harm. Concern was expressed regarding the sale of alcohol during these hours.

 It was noted that the Committee could consider reducing the hours of 
permissions available in respect of the sale of alcohol.

 In response to a Member’s question, it was noted that a supermarket in the area 
was permitted to sell alcohol over a 24 hour period.

Page 31



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 15th 

January, 2019 at 12.15 pm

 The Police have put in extra measures to ensure that the sale of alcohol is 
monitored and the applicant is concurs with the recommendations outlined by the 
Police.

 In addition to the conditions outlined, it was noted that the Committee has powers 
to add further conditions should it be deemed necessary.

The Committee retired in accord
[...]


PRESENT: County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: A. Easson, J.Pratt, D. Evans, A. Webb and 
S.B. Jones

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Mandy Mussell Definitive Map Officer
Claire Williams Legal Officer
Ruth Rourke Principal Officer - Countryside Access

APOLOGIES:

There were no apologies for absence.

1. Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

Four members of the public were present.

2. DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS, PRICES BRIDGE, WHITELYE, TRELLECH 

We received a report and presentation from the Principal Officer, Countryside Access and 
Definitive Map Officer in order for Members to consider, under Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 whether or not to add the alleged restricted byways to the Definitive Map 
& Statement for Monmouthshire for the Routes, A-B-C-C1, to classify them as bridleways, 
numbers 503, 504 and 505 Trellech (382) and for the Routes, B-E-F, C-E and C1-D, to classify 
them as bridleways, numbers 501A, 501 and 501B, Trellech (382) and 506 Tintern (381).  The 
routes to be added are shown on the draft consultation map (Appendix 1), in the community of 
Trellech, Whitelye. 

Following the presentation, Members were invited to discuss and comment, during which time 
the following points were noted:

Members commended officers on an excellent, clear and detailed presentation which had 
provided them with sufficient detail to reach their conclusions.

It was confirmed that the claim was for restricted byways which would allow for horse drawn 
vehicles.  However, the usage of horse drawn vehicles was rare as only 3 people report seeing 
horse drawn vehicles.  For this reason the Routes are to be registered as bridleways.  In this 
case the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 does not apply and has 
stopped the recording of any public vehicular rights.

Public Document Pack

Page 35

[...]
e routes differently.

The Committee withdrew with the Legal Assistant and Democratic Services Officer to consider 
the recommendations and returned to announce its decision.

It was explained that the legal framework was outlined in the report with an explanation of how 
the rights of way had been established.  The Chair advised Members that the recommendation 
in the report stated that:

1. Members are invited to consider evidence provided and to advise the Cabinet Member 
for Operations Management whether they agree that rights of way that are not shown on 
the Definitive Map and Statement subsists, or is reasonably alleged to subsist, over the 
Routes and that the status of those ways are not restricted byways but instead 
bridleways.

2. If this is agreed then to advise the Cabinet Member for Operation Management to make 
two Definitive Map Modification Orders as detailed. Order One: Under section 53(2)(b), 
subsection (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 for the Routes, A-B-C-C1, to 
classify them as bridleways, numbers 503, 504 and 505 Trellech (382). Order Two: 
Under section 53(2)(b), subsection (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 for 
the Routes, B-E-F, C-E and C1-D, to classify them as bridleways, numbers 501A, 501 
and 501B, Trellech (382) and 506 Tintern (381).

Upon taking into account the evidence presented, Members unanimously agreed to 
approve the recommendations.

Page 36



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at  on Tuesday, 29th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Gambling Act 2005 - Premises Licence Fees.
	1b Gambling Act - Fees Future Generations Evaluation Form 19-02-2019

	4 Welsh Government White Paper - Improving Public Transport.
	5a Licensing and Regulatory Committee dated 15th January 2019.
	Minutes

	5b Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee dated 15th January 2019.
	Minutes

	5c Special Meeting - Rights of Way Advisory Panel, Licensing and Regulatory Committee dated 29th January 2019.
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 19th 

February, 2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: A. Easson, M. Lane, J. Pratt, R. Roden, J. 
Treharne, D. Evans, L. Guppy and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

David Jones Head of Public Protection
Leigh Beach Licensing Officer
Joanne Chase Solicitor
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor R. Edwards

1. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest raised by Members.

2. Gambling Act 2005 - Premises Licence Fees 

We received a report regarding the fees to set for this Authority in relation to Premises 
Licences under the Gambling Act 2005 for 21st May 2019 – 20th May 2020.

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 In response to a question raised regarding fees that are losing income and 
whether there might be a way to change the system to reduce the loss of income, 
it was noted that this matter could be dealt with at a national level whereby 
officers could report back to the Institute of Licencing in respect of this matter.

We resolved that:

(i) the fees and charges, as detailed in Appendix A of the report, be approved 
and have effect from 21st May 2019.

(ii) the fees be subsequently reviewed annually.

3. Welsh Government White Paper - Improving Public Transport 

We received a report regarding the consultation response to the Welsh Government 
White Paper – Improving Public Transport. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 19th 

February, 2019 at 10.00 am

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 Part 2 – Welsh Government White Paper – Improving Public Transport:  The 
following amendments would be required:

- Question 29 – Currently, Police, DVSA and local Authority officers all have 
different powers.  Therefore, proposals to make the enforcement powers 
more consistent to benefit the trade would be more appropriate.

- Question 34 – The third line within the response makes reference to option B.  
This needs to be amended to refer to option A.

- Question 36 – With regard to Welsh language, a note be added stating that in 
Monmouthshire, we already have dual language badges and plates on all of 
our vehicles, as well as having bilingual roof lights.

 The White paper was considered to be narrow in its approach and does not 
encompass the changes in technology.

 Members agreed with officers in that they could not support a National Licensing 
Authority and agreed with the comments, as outlined in Question 33. Members’ 
comments were noted and would be reported back to the National Group.

 In a rural economy, buses are being subsidised but the services being provided 
are not always fit for purpose. A more flexible transport system is required.

 It was considered that the taxi service is going to change, going forward.  

 The White Paper does not address safeguarding issues if a system is introduced 
that collects passengers at various pick up points who then share a taxi.

 The White Paper is considered to be out of date.

 In response, it was noted that it would be simpler to have just a single tier 
system.

 It was acknowledged that technology could be included.

 On a national level, the UK Government has released separate consultation 
documents looking at reforming taxis in England and Wales.

 Monmouthshire borders six counties, some of which are located within England. 
Therefore, the White Paper needs to run in tandem with its English counterpart. 
This has been referred to in the consultation response.

 Concern was expressed that some specialist vehicles are being used for 
weddings which are often two door vehicles.  In response, it was noted that 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 19th 

February, 2019 at 10.00 am

funeral and wedding vehicles are exempt under the current acts.  Some 
consistency around this issue would be beneficial, going forward.

 It was noted that Welsh Government has dispatched the consultation document 
to the majority of taxi firms.  Monmouthshire County Council has also dispatched 
the document to all of its licensed drivers providing them with an opportunity to 
respond. 

 Enforcement should remain within the remit of the local Authority, as outlined in 
Question 28, particularly around safeguarding issues. Currently, when a 
safeguarding complaint is received that requires investigation, officers discuss 
with social services and local police and strategy meetings are held to ascertain 
the action required.

 In response to a question raised regarding Welsh speaking, the Authority 
currently does not have any drivers that prefer to correspond in Welsh.   

 On behalf of the Committee, the Chair commended officers for the work that has 
been undertaken and asked that the views expressed by the Committee be taken 
into account.

We resolved:

(i) to note the information in respect of Welsh Government’s White Paper “Improving 
Public Transport”.

  
(ii) to approve the consultation response, attached as Appendix A to the report, on 

behalf of Monmouthshire County Council in respect of Part 2 of the White Paper 
“taxis and private hire vehicles”.

(iii) that the response submitted by Monmouthshire County Council replicates the 
response approved by the All Wales Licensing Expert Panel and incorporates the 
views expressed by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee.

4. Confirmation of the following minutes: 

4.1.  Licensing and Regulatory Committee dated 15th January 2019

The minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee dated 15th January 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.2.  Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee dated 15th January 2019

The minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee dated 15th January 2019 
were confirmed and signed by the Chair.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 19th 

February, 2019 at 10.00 am

4.3.  Special Meeting - Rights of Way Advisory Panel, Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee dated 29th January 2019

The minutes of the special meeting of the Rights of Way Advisory Panel, Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee dated 29th January 2019 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.

In doing so, the following amendment was agreed in which the final paragraph would 
read:

‘Upon taking into account the evidence presented, Members unanimously agreed to 
approve the recommendations and the Cabinet Member for Operations Management be 
advised accordingly.’

5. Next Meeting 

 Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee – Tuesday 5th March 2019 at 11.00am.

 Licensing and Regulatory Committee – Tuesday 9th April 2019 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 10.42 am.


